
STATE PARTICIPATION IN INVESTOR DRIVEN HOUSING 

DELIVERY RPOCESS: SPECIAL ATTENTION TO MIDDLE 

INCOME HOUSING IN URBAN CONTEXT 

 

 

 

 

Kanattage Jagath Wasantha 

 

 

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment for the degree Master of Science Town 

& Country Planning 

 

 

Department of Town & country planning 

 

University of Moratuwa 

Sri Lanka 

 

       March, 2011 

 

96824 

 



Abstract 

 
The rapid urbanization has resulted in unprecedented concentration of population into Western 

Province of the country. It evident that the suitable land and services are not sufficient for the 

comers is not enough at the moment. At the same time as an outcome of this population increase 

a large number of properties development projects are coming up. The   involvement  of state 

sector institutions. in addition to private sector developers in these projects is a new trend. 

Despite this trend there is a widespread argument about the success and failure of these projects. 

On the other hand indirect effects of these housing projects have cost time and money in most 

often. 

 

Housing is a sub sector in overall government policy framework. It provides the maintenance of 

labor productivity in broader terms. Theoretically housing is said to be a process and the House 

is the resultant product of this process. There are main four actors in this process. Their actions 

and decision determines the level of success of the outcome. The actors are State. Developers 

and   Users. The involvement of these parties in projects differs from projects to project. It is 

examined that which part) can fultill the different task for the success of the housing process. 

 

The case studies taken in this research are mainly from middle income housing projects 

implemented in Western Province with the participation of different actors. It is revealed that the 

different task is more appropriate to allocate for certain party for the success of the project. 

Likewise the land provision can more appropriately be allocated to the State solely or in 

association with private sector. Since large extent of lands in western province is owned by State 

allocation of these lands for housing needs state participation. The private sector owing to its 

capacity and resources can successfully handle the design and construction component in 

housing project. This task has often not successful under state participation. In investor driven 

housing projects the uses responsibility would be to future management of the common elements 

in the project. his task is all importart and it needs a participatory approach. The legal 

background provides sut1icient strength for the users to handle this task. 



Declaration ofthe candidate and the supervisor 

I declare that this is my own work and this dissertation does not incorporate 

\\ ithout acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a degree or 

diploma in any other University of institute of higher learning and to the best 

of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously 

published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement 

is made in the text. 

I also hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to 

reproduce and distribute my dissertation, in whole or in pm1 in print, 

electronic or oth~r medium. I retain the right to use this content in whole or 
,..,.._ ~ 

part in future works (such as articles 6f15"t>oks) 
~-- -

Signature: ' 

~--~ 

Date: 

The above candidate has carried out research for the Masters dissertation 

under my supervision 

Signature ofthe supervisor Date 
, -

• 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

'ish to thank Dr. Jagath Munasinghe of the Department of Tov .. n & Country Planning 

' : his critical support and advice. He has been an important source of ideas that help as a 

.c \ w influence my research thinking. The members of the non-academic staff help me 

', ~1uickly providing assistance on my requests for information. The office colleagues of 

' \ \\ork place also helped by providing advice and information. I also thank National 

:. lllsing De\ elopment Authority. Hoard of Investment Kaduwela Pradesheeya sahhawa 

, d Ccylinco Developers Ltd for providing me with most of information used in this 

l-,carch. rinally I acknowledge the support extended hy my family members. 

-~ 
,.;r 

-~~A 

c 

,'liiir 
~ 

~ 

• 



Table of Content 

Chapter 01 -Introduction 

1.1 Background 

1.2 Research problem 

1.3 Objective 

1.4 Need ofthc study 

1.5 Methodolog; 

1.6 Limitations4 

Chapter 02 - Role of State in imestor-driven housing delivery process 

2.1 

2.2 

I .., __ .) 

2.5 

2.6 

2.6 

2.7 

Introduction 

What is a house'? 

A home and a house 
-~ 

Classification of House TvpeY -
.; :_~~A, . 

Housinu as a Process '·· b _, 

Components of Housing Pro~ 
2.6.1 Land Supply 

2.6.2 Planning and Design 

2.6.3 Building/Construction 

2.6.4 Occupancy and Management 

Housinu Policv b • 

2.7.1 Land Supply 

2.7.2 Planning and Design 

2. 7.3 Housing Finance 

2. 7.4 Construction 

2. 7.4 Management 

2.8 Different housing delivery methods 15 

~ 

• 

3 

-, 
.) 

4 

4 

5 

5 

7 

7 

8 

11 

11 

11 

12 

12 

12 

14 

14 

15 

15 

15 

Ill 



2.8.1 0\\ ncr-driven housing 

2.8.2 Self-help housing 

2.8.3 Aidcd-sclfhelp housing: Upgrading 

2.9 Housing deliver: Precedent: National & International 

2.9.1 Provider-based housing: Hong Kong 

2.9.2 Provider-based housing: Sri Lanka 

2.9.3 Public housing program: Singapore 

Chapter 03 - Case Analysis 

3.1 

~ } -'·-
~ ~ 
_). _) 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

Introduction 

Case study methodology 

Selection of cases 

Component of a Housing Development project 

Casei!'ltudy 0 I - Edmonton Road Housing Project 
..-- ~ 

Case Stud: 02- Millennium (;~ousing Project 
c 

Case study 03- Siyane U:an11fusing Project 

Case Study 04 - Liberty Nest Housing Project 

Chapter 04- Conclusions 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Case Study 0 I - Edmonton Road Housing Project 

4.3 Case Study 02- Millennium City Housing Project 

4.4 Case stud: 03- Siyane Uyana !lousing Project 

4.5 Case Study 04 - Liberty Nest !lousing Project 

4.7 Overall cone! usion 

Appendix- A 

Appendix- B 

Appendix- C 

Appendix- D 

• 

16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

18 

18 

20 

20 

21 

21 

22 

29 

35 

38 

41 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

49 

53 

57 

61 

iv 



List of Figures 

f'igure 01 -Urbanization trend in western province. Sri Lanka- 2001 

Figure 02- The roles of actors in different National housing systems 

Figure 03- Site lay out plan: Edmonton Housing Project 

Figure 04- Typical floor plan: Edmonton Housing Project 

Figure 05- Typical Building Block: Edmonton !lousing Project 

Figure 06- House types: Millennium City housing projects 

Figure 07- !louses in Millennium City !lousing Project 

-~ 
~ 

·-~4;._. 
,-" -

c 

'~.-; 
~ 

~ 

• 

Page 

2 

9 

24 

25 

"I .)~ 

,,.., 
.)~ 

33 

v 



List of Tables 

l;;hk 0 lillion in Sri Lanka Pnw 

Table 02: Distribution of responsibilities among the parties 

in a housing project 

Page 

21 

Table 03: Distribution of responsibilities- Edmonton Housing Project 23 

Table 04: Distribution of responsibilities- Millennium City I lousing Project 29 

Table 05: Distribution of responsibilities- Siyane Uyana Housing Project 35 

Table 06: Details of houses- Siyane Uyana housing project 36 

Table 07: Distribution of responsibilities- Liberty Nest Housing Project 38 

-~ 
,.;r 

·~4_~--

c 

-~ 
~ 

~ 

vi 

• 



List of Abbreviations 

Abbrevation Description 

ASH Aided-Self Help 

CMA Condominium Management Authority 

IIDB Housing Development Board 

;\JHDA National Housing Development Authority 

coc Certificate of Conform it,: 

HS I lousing Scheme 

LJD/\ Urban Development Authority 

801 Roard of Investment Sri Lanka 

RfP 
"i\1 

EIA 

Request for Proposal 

Environment Inw_,Asscssment -
,-" . -

c 

.~ 
~ 

vii 

• 

... 



List of Appendix 

Appendix 

Appendix- A 

Appendix- B 

Appendix- C 

Appendix- D 

.:i\1 

... 

Dcscri ption Page 

Summery of Interview: Edmonton Housing Project 49 

Summery of Interview: Millennium City Housing Project 53 

Summery of Interview: Siyane Uyana Housing Project 57 

Summery of Interview: Liberty Nest Housing Project 61 

~ 

·~4,._ . . -" -

t .. •• 
~· 

viii 

• 


