STATE PARTICIPATION IN INVESTOR DRIVEN HOUSING DELIVERY RPOCESS: SPECIAL ATTENTION TO MIDDLE INCOME HOUSING IN URBAN CONTEXT

Kanattage Jagath Wasantha

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment for the degree Master of Science Town & Country Planning

Department of Town & country planning

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka

March, 2011

96824

Abstract

The rapid urbanization has resulted in unprecedented concentration of population into Western Province of the country. It evident that the suitable land and services are not sufficient for the comers is not enough at the moment. At the same time as an outcome of this population increase a large number of properties development projects are coming up. The involvement of state sector institutions. in addition to private sector developers in these projects is a new trend. Despite this trend there is a widespread argument about the success and failure of these projects. On the other hand indirect effects of these housing projects have cost time and money in most often.

Housing is a sub sector in overall government policy framework. It provides the maintenance of labor productivity in broader terms. Theoretically housing is said to be a process and the House is the resultant product of this process. There are main four actors in this process. Their actions and decision determines the level of success of the outcome. The actors are State. Developers and Users. The involvement of these parties in projects differs from projects to project. It is examined that which part) can fultill the different task for the success of the housing process.

The case studies taken in this research are mainly from middle income housing projects implemented in Western Province with the participation of different actors. It is revealed that the different task is more appropriate to allocate for certain party for the success of the project. Likewise the land provision can more appropriately be allocated to the State solely or in association with private sector. Since large extent of lands in western province is owned by State allocation of these lands for housing needs state participation. The private sector owing to its capacity and resources can successfully handle the design and construction component in housing project. This task has often not successful under state participation. In investor driven housing projects the uses responsibility would be to future management of the common elements in the project. his task is all important and it needs a participatory approach. The legal background provides sutlicient strength for the users to handle this task.

Declaration of the candidate and the supervisor

I declare that this is my own work and this dissertation does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any other University of institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

I also hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and distribute my dissertation, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium. I retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles of books)



Signature:

The above candidate has carried out research for the Masters dissertation under my supervision

Signature of the supervisor

Date

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

wish to thank Dr. Jagath Munasinghe of the Department of Town & Country Planning of his critical support and advice. He has been an important source of ideas that help as a key to influence my research thinking. The members of the non-academic staff help me quickly providing assistance on my requests for information. The office colleagues of work place also helped by providing advice and information. I also thank National dousing Development Authority. Board of Investment, Kaduwela Pradesheeya sabhawa and Ceylinco Developers Ltd for providing me with most of information used in this esearch. Finally I acknowledge the support extended by my family members.



Table of Content

Chapter	01	- It	ıtrod	uetion
---------	----	------	-------	--------

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Research problem	. 3
1.3	Objective	3
1.4	Need of the study	4
1.5	Methodology	4
1.6	Limitations4	
Chap	pter 02 - Role of State in investor-driven housing delive	ry process
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	What is a house?	5
2.3	A home and a house	7
2.5	Classification of House Types	7
2.6	Housing as a Process	8
2.6	Components of Housing Process Oratuwa, Sri Lar	nka. 11
	Electronic Theses & Dissertation 2.6.1 Land Supply Lib. mrt. ac. lk	ns 11
	2.6.2 Planning and Design	11
	2.6.3 Building/Construction	12
	2.6.4 Occupancy and Management	12
2.7	Housing Policy	12
	2.7.1 Land Supply	14
	2.7.2 Planning and Design	14
	2.7.3 Housing Finance	15
	2.7.4 Construction	15
	2.7.4 Management	15

	2.8.1	Owner-driven housing	16
	2.8.2	Self-help housing	16
	2.8.3	Aided-self help housing: Upgrading	16
2.9	Housi	ng delivery Precedent: National & International	17
	2.9.1	Provider-based housing: Hong Kong	17
	2.9.2	Provider-based housing: Sri Lanka	18
	2.9.3	Public housing program: Singapore	18
Chap	ter 03 -	- Case Analysis	
3.1	Introd	uction	20
3.2	Case s	study methodology	20
3.3	Select	ion of cases	21
3.4	Comp	onent of a Housing Development project	21
3.5	Case	Study 01 - Edmonton Road Housing Project	22
3.6	Case S	Study 02 - Millennium Cty Jousing Project	29
3.7	Case s	study 03- Siyane Uyana Bousing Project	35
3.8	Case S	Study 04 - Liberty Nest Housing Project	38
Chap	ter 04 -	Conclusions v. lib. mrt. ac. lk	
4.1	Introd	uction	41
4.2	Case S	Study 01 - Edmonton Road Housing Project	41
4.3	Case S	Study 02 - Millennium City Housing Project	42
4.4	Case s	study 03- Siyane Uyana Housing Project	43
4.5	Case S	Study 04 - Liberty Nest Housing Project	44
4.7	Overa	ll conclusion .	45
Apper	ndix - A		49
Apper	ndix – B	3	53
Apper	ndix - C		57
Apper	ndix - D		61

List of Figures	Page
Figure 01 – Urbanization trend in western province, Sri Lanka - 2001	2
Figure 02 – The roles of actors in different National housing systems	9
Figure 03 – Site lay out plan: Edmonton Housing Project	24
Figure 04 – Typical floor plan: Edmonton Housing Project	25
Figure 05 – Typical Building Block: Edmonton Housing Project	32
Figure 06 – House types: Millennium City housing projects	32
Figure 07 – Houses in Millennium City Housing Project	33



List of Tables	Page
Table 01: Population in Sri Lanka by Province	1
Table 02: Distribution of responsibilities among the parties	21
in a housing project	
Table 03 : Distribution of responsibilities - Edmonton Housing Project	23
Table 04 : Distribution of responsibilities – Millennium City Housing Project	29
Table 05 : Distribution of responsibilities – Siyane Uyana Housing Project	35
Table 06: Details of houses – Siyane Uyana housing project	36
Table 07: Distribution of responsibilities – Liberty Nest Housing Project	38



List of Abbreviations

Abbrevation	Description
ASH	Aided-Self Help
СМА	Condominium Management Authority
HDB	Housing Development Board
NHDA	National Housing Development Authority
COC	Certificate of Conformity
HS	Housing Scheme
UDA	Urban Development Authority
BOI	Board of Investment Sri Lanka
RFP	Request For Proposal
EIA	Environment Impact Assessment
	University & Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

List of Appendix

Appendix	Description	Page
Appendix – A	Summery of Interview: Edmonton Housing Project	49
Appendix – B	Summery of Interview: Millennium City Housing Project 53	
Appendix – C	Summery of Interview: Siyane Uyana Housing Project 57	
Appendix – D	Summery of Interview: Liberty Nest Housing Project	61

